

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN BEHNKE, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	CASE NO. 2017 CA 005989 B
	:	Judge Hiram Puig-Lugo
Plaintiffs,	:	Oral Argument
vs.	:	Not Scheduled
	:	Courtroom 317
DAVID H. HOFFMAN, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
Defendants.	:	

DEFENDANT AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION'S
REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS
CONTESTED SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS COUNT 11
OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL COMPLAINT UNDER THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT, D.C.
CODE § 16-5502

Barbara S. Wahl (Bar No. 297978)
Karen E. Carr (Bar No. 975480)
ARENT FOX LLP
1717 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 857-6000
Telecopier: (202) 857-6395
Barbara.wahl@arentfox.com
Karen.carr@arentfox.com

Counsel for Defendant American Psychological
Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiffs Cannot Defeat APA’s Prima Facie Showing that the Claims Meet the Statutory Elements of Arising from an Act in Furtherance of the Right of Advocacy, and Publication Open to the Public or in a Public Forum.	1
A. The Definition of “Advocacy” Offered by Plaintiffs Is Contrary to the Act.	2
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Defeat APA’s Prima Facie Showing that Publication Was within the Meaning of the Statute.	4
C. Disclosure to the APA Council Meets the Act’s Requirement of Publication.	6
D. Plaintiffs’ Estoppel Argument Is Unpersuasive.	8
II. Count 11 Must Be Dismissed Because APA’s August 2018 Publication Did Not Constitute Republication As a Matter of Law.	9
A. Continuing to Make the Report Available Through a Hyperlink on the Timeline Is Not Republication.	10
B. Adding Hyperlinks to Other Non-Defamatory Documents on the Timeline Is Not Republication.	11
C. APA’s E-Mail Notification to Council Is Not Republication.	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	13
<i>Averill v. Superior Court</i> , 50 Cal. Rptr. 2d 62 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	6
<i>Barton v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , No. 130cv-554, 2014 WL 6966986 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2014)	14
<i>Boley v. Atl. Monthly Grp.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013).....	13
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	3
<i>Cabrera v. Alam</i> , 129 Cal. Rptr. 3d 74 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	7
<i>Canatella v. Van de Kamp</i> , 486 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Clark v. Viacom Int’l Inc.</i> , 617 F. App’x 495 (6th Cir. 2015).....	10, 11
<i>Contiki U.S. Holdings, Inc. v. DiLanzo</i> , No. B247620, 2015 WL 412997 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 2, 2015).....	8
<i>Damon v. Ocean Hills Journalism Club</i> , 102 Cal. Rptr. 2d 205 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....	7
<i>In re Davis</i> , 347 B.R. 607 (W.D. Ky. 2006).....	12
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Jerry M.</i> , 717 A.2d 866 (D.C. 1998)	2
<i>Doctors Data, Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	12
<i>Dowling v. Zimmerman</i> , 103 Cal. Rptr. 2d 174 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	6

<i>Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC v. Bleeping Computer LLC</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	12
<i>Eramo v. Rolling Stone, LLC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 862 (W.D. Va. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Firth v. State</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 365 (N.Y. 2002).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Klein v. Omeros Corp.</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 1058 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	11
<i>Larue v. Brown</i> , 333 P.3d 767 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014)	12
<i>Lee v. Silveira</i> , 211 Cal. Rptr. 3d 705 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016).....	7
<i>Life Designs Ranch, Inc. v. Sommer</i> , 364 P.3d 129 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015)	11, 14
<i>Martin v. Daily News, L.P.</i> , No. 103129/11, 2012 WL 1313994 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 10, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 990 N.Y.S.2d 473 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014).....	14
<i>Mazzaferra v. Mazzaferra</i> , No. A131261, 2011 WL 5412959 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2011)	8
<i>Nestle Purina Petcare Co. v. Blue Buffalo Co.</i> , No. 14 CV 859 RWS, 2015 WL 1782661 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 20, 2015).....	13
<i>Nissan Motor Co. v. Nissan Computer Corp.</i> , 378 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Rosado v. eBay Inc.</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 1256 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	14
<i>Ruiz v. Harbor View Comm. Ass'n</i> , 37 Cal. Rptr. 3d 133 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	6
<i>Salyer v. S. Poverty Law Ctr., Inc.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 912 (W.D. Ky. 2009)	11, 14
<i>Tamkin v. CBS Broad., Inc.</i> , 122 Cal. Rptr. 3d 264 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	6
<i>Turnbull v. Lucerne Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 234 Cal. Rptr. 3d 488 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018).....	8

<i>Weinberg v. Feisel</i> , 2 Cal. Rptr. 3d 385 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	8
<i>Werner v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-10287, 2015 WL 1005332 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 5, 2015).....	13
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L’Antisemitisme</i> , 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Yeager v. Bowlin</i> , 693 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10, 11, 14
Statutes	
D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act, D.C. Code § 16-5502	1
D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act, D.C. Code § 16-5501	2, 3, 6, 8, 9
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 9, 10, 11	9
Other Authorities	
Report on Bill 18-1893, “Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010” (Nov. 18, 2010), http://lims.dccouncil.us/Download/23048/B18-0893-CommitteeReport1.pdf	3

Plaintiffs’ attempt to avoid the application of the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act, D.C. Code § 16-5502 (the “Act”), to the Supplemental Complaint rests on two fundamentally flawed theories.
